Humanity space International almanac VOL. 13, No 1, 2024: 21-38
21
DOI: 10.24412/2226-0773-2024-13-1-21-38
EDN: VDXIRF
Taxonomic notes on longhorned beetles with the descriptions of
several new taxa (Coleoptera, Cerambycidae)
M.A. Lazarev

Figs. 1-3
Type locality. Russia, Republic of Adygea, Maykop environs (on the
bases of lectotype designation).
Description. Dark areas of pronotum and elytra rather light-brown;
elytra with widened transverse yellow stripes behind middle, dark
stripes in between very narrow; anterior pronotal yellow area very
wide, often joined with central transverse pronotal stripe; narrow
yellow transverse stripe behind elytral bases more or less reduced or
totally absent; body length: 14.3-17.5 mm.
P. d. detritus (Linnaeus, 1758) is characterized by dark-
brown ground color of elytra and pronotum; light central pronotal
stripe usually well developed; yellow elytral stripes usually very
narrow; body length: 10-19 mm (Plavilstshikov, 1940).
Material. Lectotype (Figs 1-2) designated by Danilevsky (2009),
published by Lazarev (2019), male (length: 14.0 mm; width:
4.2 mm) with 4 labels: 1) “Cauc. occ. bor. / Maikop / 25.V.[1]928”;
2) “ex coll. Shaposhnikov”; 3) [red] “LECTOTYPUS / Plagionotus
detritus / forma CAUCASICOLA / Plavilstshikov, 1940 /
M. Danilevsky des., 2008”; 4) [pink] “Зоомузей МГУ (Москва,
M.A. Lazarev
28
РОССИЯ) / № ZMMU Col 00180 / Zool. Mus. Mosq. Univ. /
(Mosquae, ROSSIA) / ex coll. N. N. Plavilstshikov” - ZMM;
Paralectotype (Fig. 3): 1 female, Maykop, 5.6.1935 - ZMM.
Additional materials. 1 male, Krasnodar Reg., L’vovskaya,
16.6.1966 - ZMM; 1 female, Ekaterinodar, 9.7.1914, Lyutkovsky -
ZMM; 1 male, 1 female, Stavropol, V. Lutshnik - ZMM; 1 male,
Armenia, Dilizhan, 5000’, 26.7.1934, N. Plavilstshikov - ZMM;
1 female, Transcauc., Kars - ZMM; 1 male, Krasnodar,
Novoprokhladnoe, 13.6.1956-1959 - MD; 1 female, Sochi,
Lazarevskoe, 4.8.1983, A. Koval - MD; 1 male,
Krasnodar, Ubinskoe, 10.5.1976, M. Kravchenko - MD; 1 male,
Krasnodar, Ubinskoe, 2.5.1991, A. Abramov - MD; 1 male,
Krasnodar, Ubinskoe, 5.8.1976, Belov - ML; 1 male, Krasnodar,
Novoprokhladnoe, 25.5.1959 - MD;. 3 males (Fig. 4),
4 females (Fig. 5), Ossa Mt. (East), VII.2001, P. Tauzin - ML;
4 males, 4 females, with the same label - SM; 1 male, 2 females, 1-2
km N Kalabaka, Meteora, VI, 1981, M. Sláma - ML.
Distribution. Russia, North Caucasus, Georgia, Armenia,
Azerbaijan, Iran, Turkey; Greece (Thessaly, Peloponnesus); the
records for Syria (Plavilstshikov, 1940; Danilevsky, 2020; Vartanis,
2023) were most probably connected with P. detritus
africaeseptentrionalis Tippmann, 1952.
27. Dorcadion fulvum erythropterum Fischer von Waldheim, 1823 =
Dorcadion fulvum opillicum Zamoroka, 2019, syn. nov. Big
available series of the species (including series from “Opillya” -
geographic region of the Podolian Upland in Lvov Oblast, Ivano-
Frankovsk Oblast and Ternopol Oblast in western Ukraine) show a
great degree of geographical variability masking local forms.
28. Dorcadion fulvum heracles Vartanis, 2024a, stat. nov. was
described from Greece (Olympus Mt., Pieria prov.) as a species on
the bases of black first antennal joint and black anterior legs.
No other features are observed that distinguish the new taxon from
D. f. fulvum (Scopoli, 1763).
M.A. Lazarev
29